entities, primarily in RM and United States Dollar (“USD”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions
are denominated are mainly Singapore Dollar ("SGD") and USD.

		  The Group also holds cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (in SGD and USD) amounted to RM20,148,533 and
RM870,973 (2012 : RM20,150,227 and RM910,567) respectively.

	 	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investment in its subsidiary. The
Group’s investment in its subsidiary is not hedged as the currency position in USD is considered to be
long-term in nature.

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(3441-K)

71

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013 (cont’d)

29.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
	 	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before tax to a reasonably possible

change in the SGD and USD against exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

	 2013	 2012
	 RM	 RM

	 USD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 4,500	 5,100
	 	 - Weakened 5%	 (4,500)	 (5,100)
	 SGD/RM	 - Strengthened 5%	 (15,400)	 (18,000)
	 	 - Weakened 5%	 15,400	 18,000
	 SGD/USD	 - Strengthened 5%	 1,007,400	 1,007,100
	 	 - Weakened 5%	 (1,007,400)	 (1,007,100)

	 (e)	 Market price risk

	 	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group's and the Company's
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market price (other than interest or exchange
rate).

	 	 The Group and the Company are exposed to equity price risk arising from its investments in quoted equity
instruments quoted in Bursa Malaysia, SGX-ST in Singapore and the metal prices quoted in Australia. These
instruments are classified as available for sale financial assets.

		  Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk
		  At the reporting date, if the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI, STI in Singapore and the metal price in Australia

were to change by 5% respectively with all other variables held constant, the effects on other comprehensive
income for the Group and the Company would have been as follows:

		  Group	 Company

	 2013	 2012	 2013	 2012
	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM
	 Other comprehensive income

	 Quoted shares in Singapore
	   - increased by 5%	 304,400	 282,900	 304,400	 282,900
	   - decreased by 5%	 (304,400)	 (282,900)	 (304,400)	 (282,900)

	 Precious metal
	   - increased by 5%	 175,800	 229,000	 87,900	 114,500
	   - decreased by 5%	 (175,800)	 (229,000)	 (87,900)	 (114,500)

KLUANG RUBBER COMPANY (MALAYA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

(3441-K)

72

Notes to the financial statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2013 (cont’d)

29.	 Categories of financial instruments

	 Financial instruments of the Group and the Company as at 30 June 2013 and 30 June 2012 by classes are as follows:

		   		  Group
		   	 Note	  2013	  2012
				   RM	  RM
	 (a)	 Available-for-sale financial assets
		  Available-for-sale investments	 14	 33,953,876	 36,951,828

	 (b)	 Loans and receivables
		  Trade and other receivables	 17	 259,973	 381,344
		  Cash and bank balances	 18	 44,273,501	 44,372,535